

No. 08-0391

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

---

*In re Texas Department of Family & Protective Services*

Relator

---

Original Proceeding from Cause No. 03-08-00235-CV  
in the Third Court of Appeals  
Austin, Texas

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*, American Civil Liberties Union &  
American Civil Liberties Union of Texas, IN OPPOSITION TO  
RELATOR'S PETITION FOR MANDAMUS**

---

Daniel Mach  
D.C. Bar No. 461652  
Lane Dilg  
State Bar No. 24053178  
ACLU FOUNDATION  
PROGRAM ON FREEDOM OF  
RELIGION & BELIEF  
915 15<sup>th</sup> Street NW, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel.: (202) 675-2330  
Fax: (202) 546-0738

Lisa Graybill  
State Bar No. 24054454  
Fleming Terrell  
State Bar No. 24063031  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF TEXAS  
P.O. Box 12905  
Austin, TX 78711-2905  
Telephone: (512) 478-7300  
Facsimile: (512) 478-7303

COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	i
<b>INDEX OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	ii
<b>STATEMENT OF AMICUS IDENTITY AND INTEREST</b> .....	v
<b>INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	3
<b>I. The Constitution Prohibits the State from Interfering with Fundamental Rights Absent Due Process of Law</b> .....	4
<b>II. The Mass Hearing and Generalized Nature of the Evidence in This Case Deprived Real Parties in Interest of their Due Process Rights</b> .....	6
<b>III. The State May Not Separate Parents and Their Children Based Solely on Thoughts and Beliefs</b> .....	10
<b>IV. The Real Parties in Interest Are Entitled to Fair and Impartial Application of State Law</b> .....	13
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	15
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	17

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	5
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971) .....	1
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....	11
<i>Cafeteria &amp; Restaurant Workers Union v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	5
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	14
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890).....	11
<i>Duchesne v. Sugarman</i> , 566 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	5
<i>Eidson v. State of Tennessee Department of Children’s Services</i> , 510 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>Elfbrandt v. Russell</i> , 384 U.S. 11 (1966).....	12
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872, 877 (1990) .....	11
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971) .....	11
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	4, 5
<i>Gunn v. Cavanaugh</i> , 391 S.W.2d 723 (Tex. 1965) .....	15
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....	12
<i>Herrera v. Herrera</i> , 409 S.W.2d 395 (Tex. 1966) .....	15
<i>Hodorowski v. Ray</i> , 844 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Holick v. Smith</i> , 685 S.W.2d 18 (Tex. 1985).....	4, 5
<i>In re Cochran</i> , 151 S.W.3d 275 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2004, no pet.) .....	8

<i>In re E.D.L.</i> , 105 S.W.3d 679 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2003, pet. denied).....	3, 4, 9
<i>In re J.M.C.</i> , 109 S.W.3d 591 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2003, no pet.) .....	9
<i>In re J.W.M.</i> , 153 S.W.3d 541 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2004, pet. denied) .....	13
<i>In re Sara Steed, et al.</i> , No. 03-08-00235-CV (Tex. App.—Austin May 22, 2008, pet. filed) .....	3, 4, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	4
<i>Kia P. v. McIntyre</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 281 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	7
<i>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981) .....	9
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	6
<i>Miller v. Philadelphia</i> , 954 F. Supp. 1056 (E.D. Pa. 1997) .....	7
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	1
<i>Mumma v. Aguirre</i> , 364 S.W.2d 220 (Tex. 1963) .....	15
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	12
<i>Nicholson v. Williams</i> , 203 F. Supp. 2d 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	6, 8
<i>Ponte v. Real</i> , 471 U.S. 491 (1985) .....	13
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) .....	13
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	12
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	11
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	8
<i>State v. Deaton</i> , 54 S.W. 901 (Tex. 1900).....	1
<i>Stantosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	5, 9
<i>Strail v. Department of Children, Youth &amp; Families of Rhode Island</i> ,	

62 F. Supp. 2d 519 (D.R.I.1999) .....	6
<i>Suboh v. Borgioli</i> , 298 F.Supp.2d 112 (D. Mass. 2004).....	6, 7
<i>Tenenbaum v. Williams</i> , 193 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Univ. of Texas Medical Sch. v. Than</i> , 901 S.W.2d 926 (Tex. 1995).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Weller v. Department of Social Services</i> , 901 F.2d 387 (4th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Wiley v. Spratlan</i> , 543 S.W.2d 349 (Tex. 1976).....	1, 5, 15
<i>Word of Faith Fellowship v. Rutherford County Department of Social Services</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 675 (W.D.N.C. 2004) .....	14

## STATUTES

TEXAS CONSTITUTION article I, § 6 .....	11
TEXAS CONSTITUTION article I, § 19 .....	4
TEXAS CIVIL PRACTICE & REMEDIES CODE § 110.001, <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
TEXAS FAMILY CODE § 161.001 .....	13
TEXAS FAMILY CODE § 262.102 .....	8
TEXAS FAMILY CODE § 262.107 .....	8
TEXAS FAMILY CODE § 262.201 .....	2, 3, 6, 9, 11, 13
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, amend. I.....	2
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, amend. XIV .....	4
